

SOUTH DAKOTA COMMISSION ON GAMING

445 East Capitol Avenue • Pierre, SD 57501 (605) 773-6051 • dor.sd.gov

April 5, 2023

INITIAL NOTICE OF MEETING

Notice is hereby given that the South Dakota Commission on Gaming will hold its quarterly business meeting and administrative hearings on June 13, 2023 in the City Commission Chambers of Deadwood City Hall, 102 Sherman Street, Deadwood, South Dakota beginning at 9:00 AM MDT.

Persons who wish to petition for new rules or request changes to current rules for consideration at the June 13, 2023 meeting should file those petitions and requests with the Executive Secretary of the Commission not later than Friday, May 12, 2023. Petitions for Declaratory Rulings and other requests for contested case hearings for consideration at the June 13, 2023 meeting should file those petitions and requests with the Executive Secretary of the Commission not later than Friday, May 12, 2023. Persons who wish to submit other items for consideration at the June 13, 2023 meeting should file their requests with the Executive Secretary not later than Wednesday, May 31, 2023.

Petitions and requests should be sent to:

Susan Christian Executive Secretary South Dakota Commission on Gaming 445 E. Capitol Avenue Pierre, SD 57501

Susan Christian
Susan Christian
Executive Secretary